

# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, GUWAHATI

Telephone – 0361-2540149
Fax – 0361-2544452
E –mail – kamrupmetro@nic.in
Website – www.kamrupmetro.nic.in

NO.NHM/KM/QUAITY/238

Doted 13 /04/2022

## MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON DISTRICT QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMITTEE/ DISTRICT INDEMNITY SUB COMMITTEE MEETING

The District Quality Assurance Committee (DQAC)/ District Indemnity Sub Committee(DISC) meeting was held on 02/04/2022 in the O/o Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District under the chairmanship of Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Health), Kamrup Metropolitan District. The meeting was attended by the following members-

### **Members Present-**

- 1. Dr. Dhrubajyoti Hazarika, ADC (Health)
- 2. Dr. Kandarpa Kr. Das, Joint Director of Health Services.
- 3. Dr. C. R. Hazarika, Additional CM & HO, (FW)
- 4. Dr. J. P. Sharma, CM & HO (CD)
- 5. Dr. H.K. Bhattacharjya, CMO
- 6. Dr. A.K. Sharma, Deputy Superintendent, Dhirenpara FRU
- 7. Dr. A.K. Bora, Empanelled Surgeon(O&G)
- 8. Dr. Narayan Sharma, Empenneled Surgeon, Sonapur DH
- 9. Dr. Kumud Deka, Deputy Superintendent.Pandu FRU
- 10. Dr. Neelakshi Phukan, Consultant, Down Town Hospital
- 11. Smita Roy Chakrabarty, DPM, NHM
- 12. Pritirekha Dutta. DPC, NCD/ic DFPC
- 13. Sharmistha Phukan, Hospital Administrator
- 14. Rajib Kr. Sarma, IPAS
- 15. Rima Baruah, Councelor, Dhirenpara FRU.

At the onset of the meeting, the Joint Director of Health Services has welcomed all the committee members of the meeting and explains the objectives of the meeting.

During the meeting, the following points have been discussed and taken note accordingly.

- 1. It is decided to give more emphasize on Fixed Day Static (FDS) LS at Dhirenpara FRU & Sonapur DH where LS Surgeon available.
- The House suggested that Hep-B, Hep-C & HIV tests are mandatory for each cases of Laparoscopic Sterilization, the tests are to be made available free of cost. Also advised Skin test mandatory before administering local anesthesia. Any Sterilization case, Anaesthetist must be present during sterilization.
- The house agreed to rationalize the LS machine set from Pandu FRU to DH, Sonapur to start Laparoscopic Sterilization services.
- 4. To ensure quality service delivery of Laparoscopic Sterilization, the committee decided to place requirement for 3 additional no.s of Laparoscopic Sterilization Machine sets to the MD, NHM, Assam. It is discussed that during the sterilization process, the Laparoscopic Sterilization Machine set needs to be sterilized at minimum 30 minutes for each case.



# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, GUWAHATI

Telephone – 0361-2540149 Fax – 0361-2544452 E –mail – kamrupmetro@nic.in Website – www.kamrupmetro.nic.in

# NO. NHH/KM/Quality/238

Jutul -03/04/2022.

- 5. District Hospital Sonapur, Kamrup Metro has been disqualified for KAYAKALP Award for the year 2021-22. Since last 4 years DH Sonapur has achieved Kayakalp Award. So Committee has decided to write a request letter to MD, NHM, Assam through Joint Director of Health Services, Kamrup Metropolitan for reassessment of the same.
- 6. Five nos. of Sterilization failure cases have been received in the district which were presented before the DQAC and District Indemnity Sub Committee for verification. The house decided to submit the eligible failure claims to the SHQ, NHM, Assam for further necessary action.

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks.

Additional Deputy Commissioner (Health)

Kamrup Metropolitan District.

#### Copy to-

- 1. The Mission Director, NHM, Assam
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District.
- 3. The SPO, FP, NHM, Assam
- 4. Person Concerned
- 5. Office Copy

Additional Deputy Commissioner (Health)

Kamrup Metropolitan District